careful judgments and have been properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements.
Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurances that the Company’s
assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant and timely information.

APPROVAL

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A

46

SCHEDULE “C” – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

(See attached)

PANGENOMIC HEALTH INC.

(formerly Zetta Capital Corp.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(unaudited - Prepared by Management)

PANGENOMIC HEALTH INC.
(formerly Zetta Capital Corp.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(unaudited)

(See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements)

Pangenomic
Health Inc.

As at
September 30,

2021

Pangenomic
Technologies

Corp.
As at

September 30,
2021

Pro forma
adjustments Note

Pro forma
consolidated

 $ $ $  $
ASSETS
   Current assets

   Cash  582,481 155,570 –  738,051
Short-term investments 1,500,000 – –  1,500,000
Amounts receivable 27,740 26,106 –  53,846
Prepaid expenses 26,000 4,879 –  5,879

   Total current assets 2,136,221 186,555 –  2,297,776
   Equipment – 18,257 –  18,257

Intangible asset – 9,333 1,825,963 3(b) 850,000
   (985,296) 3(c)
Loans receivable 700,000 – (700,000) 3(e) –

Total assets 2,836,221 214,145 140,667  3,166,033

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
   Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 38,878 95,907 –  134,695

Loans payable – 700,000 (700,000) 3(e) –
Due to related parties 43,211 194,201 –  237,502

   Total liabilities 82,089 990,108 (700,000)  372,197

Shareholders’ equity
   Preferred shares 450,000 – –  450,000

Common shares 2,886,385 58,333 1,050,000 3(a) 3,936,385
   (58,333) 3(b)
   Equity reserves 13,697 – 45,370 3(d) 59,067

   Deficit (595,950) (834,296) 834,296 3(b) (1,651,616)
   (985,296) 3(c)
   (45,370) 3(d)
   Total shareholders’ equity  2,754,132 (775,963) 840,667  2,793,836

   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  2,836,221 214,145 140,667  3,166,033

PANGENOMIC HEALTH INC.
(formerly Zetta Capital Corp.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(unaudited)

(See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements)

Pangenomic
Health Inc.

Pangenomic
Technologies

Corp.

Pro forma
adjustments Note

Pro forma
consolidated

 Year ended
December 31,

2020

Year ended
December 31,

2020
 $ $ $  $
   Expenses

   Consulting fees 119,000 57,900 –  176,900
General and administrative 1,115 3,536 –  4,651
Professional fees 14,748 1,447 –  16,195
Transfer agent and filing fees 2,086 351 –  2,437

   Total expenses 136,949 63,234 –  200,183
   Net loss before other income (expense) (136,949) (63,234) –  (200,183)
   Other income (expense)

   Acquisition-related costs – – (45,370) 3(d) (45,370)
Impairment of intangible assets – – (985,296) 3(c) (985,296)
Interest expense (3,317) (278) 278 3(d) (3,317)
Interest income 278 – (278) 3(d) –

   Net loss and comprehensive loss (139,988) (63,512) (1,030,666)  (1,234,166)

Loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding   17,536,022

PANGENOMIC HEALTH INC.
(formerly Zetta Capital Corp.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(unaudited)

(See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements)

Pangenomic
Health Inc.

Pangenomic
Technologies

Corp.

Pro forma
adjustments Note

Pro forma
consolidated

 Nine months
ended

September 30,
2021

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2021

 $ $ $  $
   Expenses

   Consulting fees 143,000 434,500 –  577,500
Depreciation – 2,622 –  2,622
General and administrative 3,306 25,623 –  28,929
Professional fees 90,968 48,279 –  139,247
Rent 9,000 – –  9,000
Research and development – 177,634 –  177,634
Share-based compensation 12,249 – –  12,249
Transfer agent and filing fees 9,503 45 –  9,548
Wages and benefits – 70,005 –  70,005

   Total expenses 268,026 758,708 –  1,026,734
   Net loss before other income (expense) (268,026) (758,708) –  (1,026,734)
   Other income (expense)

   Acquisition-related costs – – (45,370) 3(d) (45,370)
Impairment of intangible assets – – (985,296) 3(c) (985,296)
Interest expense (2,466) (12,076) 12,076 3(d) (2,466)
Interest income 12,414 – (12,076) 3(d) 338

   Net loss and comprehensive loss (258,078) (770,784) (1,030,666)  (2,059,528)

Loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.08)

Weighted average shares outstanding   26,121,524

 PANGENOMIC HEALTH INC.
(formerly Zetta Capital Corp.)
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation
These pro forma consolidated financial statements (“pro forma financial statements”) have been
prepared by Pangenomic Health Inc. (formerly Zetta Capital Corp.) (the “Company”) and gives effect to
the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Pangenomic Technologies Corp.